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REQUEST FOR COMMITTEE ACTION  

 

HENDERSON COUNTY  

 

TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMITEE  

 

 

 

MEETING: TRC 4-6-21 & ZBA 4-28-21 

 

SUBJECT: Major Site Plan Review – Epperson Office & Outdoor Storage SUP-21-01 

 

PRESENTER: Matt Champion 

 

ATTACHMENTS: Staff Report & Site Plan 

 

SUMMARY OF REQUEST: Major site plan review for Office: Business, Professional and 

Public & Outdoor Storage >5,000SQFT 

  

SUGGESTED MOTION:  

 

I move that the TRC approve the major site plan for Timothy Dale Epperson 

 

I recommend forwarding the Special Use Permit to the Zoning Board of Adjustment 
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   Henderson County, North Carolina  

   Code Enforcement Services 

  
 

 

1. Committee Request 

 

1.1. Applicant: Timothy Dale Epperson 

1.2. Request: Major Site Plan Approval/SUP-21-01 

1.3. PIN: 9690-94-0589 

1.4. Size: 8.36 acres +/- 

1.5. Location: Intersection of Ridge Road and Laycock Road 

1.6. Supplemental Requirements: 

 

SR 6.9. Office: Business, Professional and Public 

(1) Site Plan. Major Site Plan required in accordance with §42-331 (Major Site Plan Review). 

(2) Lighting. Adequate lighting shall be placed in areas used for vehicular/pedestrian access including, 

but not limited to stairs, sidewalks, crosswalks, intersections, or changes in grade. Lighting mitigation 

required. 

 

SR 2.10. Outdoor Storage greater than 5,000 square feet 

(1) Locational Requirements. Storage areas shall not be placed in a front yard. 

(2) Screening. Screen Class Three (3) or Four (4) shall be provided consistent with the requirements of 

§42-182 (Screen Classification). 

 

 

Map A: County Context Map 
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Map B: Aerial Map 
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Map C: Zoning Map 

 

 

2. Current Conditions 

Current Use: The subject area previously operated as an apple orchard with an agricultural 

packing house.  According to the Tax Department, the land class is listed as commercial.  There is 

an existing 4,800SQFT commercial structure on the property as well as a single-wide 

manufactured home. 

Adjacent Area Uses: Adjacent land uses consist of residential, agricultural, and vacant land 

surrounding the subject area.  The subject area is approximately 0.3 miles away from a large solar 

generation facility off Ridge Road.  Sugar Loaf Missionary Baptist Church is approximately 0.1 

miles away from the subject area.   

Zoning:  The subject area is currently zoned Residential Two Rural (R2R).  R2R is primarily a 

residential zoning district allowing some recreational, educational, and institutional, and some 

other light uses. The subject area is surrounded by Residential Two Rural (R2R) in all directions. 
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Map D: CCP Future Land Use Map 

 

 

3. Comprehensive Plan 

Henderson County Comprehensive Plan (CCP).  The Future Land Use Map of the CCP shows 

the Subject Area as being located within the Rural Transition Area (RTA) Classification. 

a. Rural Transition Area: “The RTA is currently rural in character, with existing pockets 

of limited higher density residential and commercial development.  Slopes vary across 

the RTA, although the area can be considered generally developable.  The primary factor 

preventing urban development in the RTA is the absence of sewer and water service.  

The RTA will continue to experience extensive development over the operational 

timeframe of this Comprehensive Plan.” 

i. Population and residential densities should be generally lower than the more 

urban population densities found within the USA and should be generally in 

keeping with topography, septic limitations, and school and transportation 

capacities.  The RTA will remain in a state of transition and will absorb much of 

the development pressure in the USA.  The RTA will be necessary to allow more 

dense development where appropriate. 

 

4. Floodplain /Watershed Protection The property is not located in a Special Flood Hazard Area.  

The property is not in a Water Supply Watershed district. 
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5. Water and Sewer This property is served by individual well and septic.  

 

6. Proposal The applicant is proposing to covert the existing packinghouse structure to a 

shop/maintenance facility for his tree service business.  The major site plan shows a proposed 50’ 

by 125’ storage building, gravel drives/parking area, 4 general parking spaces, 1 ADA accessible 

parking space, and a common staging area for timber transfer.  The common staging area is shown 

as 70,000SQFT of outdoor storage.  Outdoor storage greater than 5,000SQFT requires a Screen 

Class 3 or 4.  The existing well and septic currently serving the site will be utilized for the 

proposed use.   

 

7. Screen Class for Outdoor Storage.   

 

7.1. Screen Class Three (3). A fence or wall constructed with a minimum height of six (6) feet, 

that is at least 75 percent opaque, where all spaces are evenly distributed, and with the 

finished side of the fence facing the adjacent property or road. Fences longer than 20 linear 

feet shall be landscaped with: a row of shrubs spaced a maximum of ten (10) feet apart, or a 

row of evergreen trees planted no more than 15 feet apart (see Figure 5D).  

7.2. Screen Class Four (4). A fence or wall constructed with a minimum height of eight (8) feet 

designed to facilitate the movement of maintenance and emergency response equipment to 

and from the proposed site. Gates should be secured at all times (unless for maintenance, 

inspection, or other unforeseen instances) following the completion of construction. Fencing 

may be in common with other existing uses on site. Fences longer than 20 linear feet shall be 

landscaped (excluding the gate area) with: a continuous hedge of evergreen shrubs planted 

in a five (5) foot strip spaced a maximum of eight (8) feet apart. The Zoning Administrator 

may require additional screening to minimize adverse impacts of ground level lighting 

(where installed) (see Figure 5E). 

 

8. Staff Recommendations Staff’s position currently, under the guidelines of current plans, policies, 

and studies, is to approve the Major Site Plan.  
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9.  Photographs  
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